
PRESERVATIVE TREATMENT OF JAK
(Artocarpus heterophyllus)

SAPWOOD USING CCA AND BORON PRESERVATIVES

by

G. Mangala Kirthi Perera (B.Sc.)

Thesis submitted in partial fulfillment of requirement for the
Degree of Master of Science in Forestry and Environmental Management.

168817

Department of Forestry and Environmental Science.
Faculty of Graduate Studies,

University of Sri Jayewardenepura,
Nugegoda,
Sri Lanka,

2002



PRESERVATIVE TREATMENT OF JAK (Artocarpus heterophyllus) SAPWOOD
USING CCA & BORON PRESERVATIVES

By
G. Mangala Kirthi Perera

ABSTRACT

InSriLankaJak timber is listed as a special class timber. Jak timber has high demand for

the construction and furniture. Jak heartwood is highly durable. However, sapwood is

susceptibleto borer attack. Jak sapwood can be used if proper treatments and finishings are

given.This study was conducted to determine the most suitable and practical treatment

method for Jak sapwood to improve its durability. 10 trees of Jak (Artocarpus

heterophyllus) were selected for this study. Sapwood samples and heartwood control

sampleswere extracted from each tree.

Jak sapwoodwas treated by three methods: Boron (Cold) diffusion and Boron (Hot &

Cold)open tank method using 25% boron solution and Pressure Impregnation Full-cell

processusing 2.8% CCA solution. The treatability of different age trees were evaluated by

measuringthe preservative retention and depth of penetration. Effectiveness of the

treatmentwas evaluated by percentage weight loss in field exposure test.

Accordingto the results, retention in CCA pressure treated samples was higher compared

with boron diffusion methods. Boron (Hot & Cold) open tank method gave higher

retentioncompared with boron (Cold) method. There was no relation observed between

preservativeretention and percentage weight loss in field exposure test. Spot test showed

full depthof penetration (100%) in both boron treatments and 46% of penetration in CCA

pressureprocess.

Afterthe field exposure test, the highest weight loss was recorded for boron (Hot & Cold)

treatedsamples and second weight loss was recorded in boron (Cold) treated samples.

Vlll



Therewasno significant difference of the penetration and weight loss between two boron

treatmentmethods. Weight loss of the eCA pressure treated samples was very small.

Althoughthe full depth of penetration was not achieved the CCA pressure impregnation

scheduleand solution were more effective fur the preservation of Jak sapwood.

Basedon results, it is clear that Jak sapwood can be fully treated with boron diffusion

methods and effectively treated with CCA pressure impregnation method. Diffusion

methodsusing boron solution is recommended for the interior joinery and CCA pressure

impregnationis recommended to use Jak sapwood in exterior construction activity.

However,sapwood of Jak showed other undesirable characters in terms of utilization:

comparedwith heartwood, density of sapwood was low, and shrinkage was higher.

lX



CONTENTS

Page
Listof plates lV

Listof figures v

Listof tables Vi

List of appendixes vii

Abstract Vlll

CHAPTER 1 - INTRODUCTION 1

CHAPTER 2 - LITERARURE REVIEW

2.1 Jak (Artocarpus heterophyllus) tree 3

2.1.1 Distribution 3

2.1.2 Morphology 3

2.1.3 Forest plantations 3
2.1.4 Timber 4
2.2 Structure of wood 5

2.3 Natural durability of wood 6

2.4 Agencies of wood destruction 7
2.4.1 Wood rotting fungi 8

2.4.2 Wood destroying insect 8

2.4.3 Termites 8

2.4.4 Marine borers 9

2.4.5 Weathering 9

2.5 Wood preservatives 9

2.5.1 Preservative oils 10

2.5.2 Water - borne preservatives 10

2.6 Preservative methods 12

2.6.1 Pressure treatments 12

2.6.2 Full cell treatment 13

2.6.3 Empty cell process 13
2.6.4 Double vacuum process 14
2.6.5 Diffusion 15

2.7 Specific gravity and density 16

2.8 Shrinkage and swelling 17
1



Page

2.9 Testing of treated specimens of wood

2.9.1 Retention and penetration

2.9.2 Field testing of preservatives against insect and fungal attack

CHAPTER 3 MATERIALS AND METHODS

3.1 Selecting sample trees

3.2 Producing of sample stakes

3.3 Determination of moisture content

3.4 Determination of density

3.5 Determination of volumetric shrinkage and swelling

3.6 Preparation ofthe preservative solution

3.6.1 eCA Solution

3.6.2 Boron solution

3.7 Treatment methods

3.7.1 CCA Treatment

3.7.2 Diffusion in cold solution

3.7.3 Hot and Cold open tank method

17

17

18

19

19

20
20
22
23

23

23

24

24

24

25

3.8 Determination of retention and penetration 25

3.8.1 Determination of retention 25

3.8.2 Determination of penetration 26

3.8.3 Preparation of testing reagents 27

3.9 Field testing of preserved wood against insect and fungal attack 28

CHAPTER 4 RESULTS
4.1 Selecting sample trees 29

4.2 Depth of penetration of boron preservative solution 30
4.3 Depth ofpenetration ofCCA preservative solution 30
4.4 Boron preservative retention 31

4.5 CCA preservative retention 31
4.6 Determination of moisture content 32

4.7 Density 33
4.8 Shrinkage and Swelling 34

4.9 Weight loss 35
..

11



Page

CHAPTER 5 DISCUSSION

CHAPTER 6 CONCLUTION AND RECOMMENDATION

REFERENCES

APPENDIXS

49
52

53
55

Hi


