01/09/203

PRESERVATIVE TREATMENT OF JAK (Artocarpus heterophyllus) SAPWOOD USING CCA AND BORON PRESERVATIVES

by

G. Mangala Kirthi Perera (B.Sc.)

Thesis submitted in partial fulfillment of requirement for the Degree of Master of Science in Forestry and Environmental Management.

168817

Department of Forestry and Environmental Science,
Faculty of Graduate Studies,
University of Sri Jayewardenepura,
Nugegoda,
Sri Lanka,
2002

PRESERVATIVE TREATMENT OF JAK (Artocarpus heterophyllus) SAPWOOD USING CCA & BORON PRESERVATIVES

By G. Mangala Kirthi Perera

美色

ABSTRACT

In Sri Lanka Jak timber is listed as a special class timber. Jak timber has high demand for the construction and furniture. Jak heartwood is highly durable. How ever, sapwood is susceptible to borer attack. Jak sapwood can be used if proper treatments and finishings are given. This study was conducted to determine the most suitable and practical treatment method for Jak sapwood to improve its durability. 10 trees of Jak (*Artocarpus heterophyllus*) were selected for this study. Sapwood samples and heartwood control samples were extracted from each tree.

Jak sapwood was treated by three methods: Boron (Cold) diffusion and Boron (Hot & Cold) open tank method using 25% boron solution and Pressure Impregnation Full-cell process using 2.8% CCA solution. The treatability of different age trees were evaluated by measuring the preservative retention and depth of penetration. Effectiveness of the treatment was evaluated by percentage weight loss in field exposure test.

According to the results, retention in CCA pressure treated samples was higher compared with boron diffusion methods. Boron (Hot & Cold) open tank method gave higher retention compared with boron (Cold) method. There was no relation observed between preservative retention and percentage weight loss in field exposure test. Spot test showed full depth of penetration (100%) in both boron treatments and 46% of penetration in CCA pressure process.

After the field exposure test, the highest weight loss was recorded for boron (Hot & Cold) treated samples and second weight loss was recorded in boron (Cold) treated samples.

There was no significant difference of the penetration and weight loss between two boron treatment methods. Weight loss of the CCA pressure treated samples was very small. Although the full depth of penetration was not achieved the CCA pressure impregnation schedule and solution were more effective for the preservation of Jak sapwood.

Based on results, it is clear that Jak sapwood can be fully treated with boron diffusion methods and effectively treated with CCA pressure impregnation method. Diffusion methods using boron solution is recommended for the interior joinery and CCA pressure impregnation is recommended to use Jak sapwood in exterior construction activity.

However, sapwood of Jak showed other undesirable characters in terms of utilization: compared with heartwood, density of sapwood was low, and shrinkage was higher.

CONTENTS

List of	plates	Page iv	
List of figures			
List of tables			
List of appendixes			
Abstract			
	CHAPTER 1 - INTRODUCTION		
	TER 2 - LITERARURE REVIEW		
2.1	Jak (Artocarpus heterophyllus) tree	3	
2.1.1	Distribution	3	
2.1.2	Morphology	3	
2.1.3	Forest plantations	3	
2.1.4	Timber	4	
2.2	Structure of wood	5	
2.3	Natural durability of wood	6	
2.4	Agencies of wood destruction	7	
2.4.1	Wood rotting fungi	8	
2.4.2	Wood destroying insect	8	
2.4.3	Termites	8	
2.4.4	Marine borers	9	
2.4.5	Weathering	9	
2.5	Wood preservatives	9	
2.5.1	Preservative oils	10	
2.5.2	Water - borne preservatives	10	
2.6	Preservative methods	12	
2.6.1	Pressure treatments	12	
2.6.2	Full cell treatment	13	
2.6.3	Empty cell process	13	
2.6.4	Double vacuum process	14	
2.6.5	Diffusion	15	
2.7	Specific gravity and density	.16	
2.8	Shrinkage and swelling	17	

		Page
2.9	Testing of treated specimens of wood	17
2.9.1	Retention and penetration	17
2.9.2	Field testing of preservatives against insect and fungal attack	18
	TER 3 MATERIALS AND METHODS	
3.1	Selecting sample trees	19
3.2	Producing of sample stakes	19
3.3	Determination of moisture content	20
3.4	Determination of density	20
3.5	Determination of volumetric shrinkage and swelling	22
3.6	Preparation of the preservative solution	23
3.6.1	CCA Solution	23
3.6.2	Boron solution	23
3.7	Treatment methods	24
3.7.1	CCA Treatment	24
3.7.2	Diffusion in cold solution	24
3.7.3	Hot and Cold open tank method	25
3.8	Determination of retention and penetration	25
3.8.1	Determination of retention	25
3.8.2	Determination of penetration	26
3.8.3	Preparation of testing reagents	27
3.9	Field testing of preserved wood against insect and fungal attack	28
CHAI	PTER 4 RESULTS	
4.1	Selecting sample trees	29
4.2	Depth of penetration of boron preservative solution	30
4.3	Depth of penetration of CCA preservative solution	30
4.4	Boron preservative retention	31
4.5	CCA preservative retention	31
4.6	Determination of moisture content	32
4.7	Density	33
4.8	Shrinkage and Swelling	34
49	Weight loss	35

til

List List

tai.I

Abs

CHA

CHA 2.1

2.1.2

2.1.4

2.2

2.3

2,4,1

2.4.2

2,4,3

2.4.4

2.5

2.5.1

2.6

2.6.1

2.6,2

2,6,4

2.6.5

2.7

2.8

				Page
CHAPTER	5	DISCUSSION		49
CHAPTER	6	CONCLUTION AND RECOMMENDATION		52
REFERENCES				53
APPENDIXS				55

2.9

2.9.1

CHA

3.1

3.3

3.4

3.7

3.7.

3.7.

3.7.

3.8.

3.8

HO

4.1

4.3

4.6

4.9